experienced a difference in the percentage of total population served greater than 2%:

Boston – Kenmore (-3%).

• The Boston – Kenmore and Brockton polygons serve the largest populations.  Together

these two sites account for 23% of the total population served.  North Adams serves the

smallest population at less than 1% of the total population served.

• The largest change in total population served and population share is at Boston – Roxbury

(+150,418 and +82%).

23

• Sensitive populations at all sites account for between 22% to 39% of the monitors’

populations served.  Boston – Chinatown showed the lowest sensitive population share

(22%), while Pittsfield showed the highest sensitive population share (39%).

• Chelsea serves the highest minority population by percentage (86%) and Boston –

Kenmore serves the largest minority population in total (357,643).

• Exceedance Probabilities for each Census Tract in the Continental U.S. have been

calculated for Ozone and PM2.5. These values represent the probability of a NAAQS

exceedance based on Fused Air Quality Surface Using Downscaling (FAQSD) Files

developed by EPA.  According to these models, all sites in MassDEP’s network have very

low (<10%) probabilities of exceeding the 24-hour PM2.5 NAAQS of 35 µg/m3.

Figure 3-5.1

Change in Population in Voronoi Polygon for Each Ozone Monitor: 2010 to 2020

Site ID Site Name

Population Served % of Total Population Served

2010 2020 Growth 2010* 2020 Growth

25-001-0002 Truro 114,294 132,272 16% 2% 2% 0%

25-005-1004 Fall River 195,043 245,090 26% 3% 4% 1%

25-009-2006 Lynn 530,743 707,413 33% 9% 10% 1%

25-013-0008 Chicopee 544,158 551,801 1% 9% 8% -1%

25-015-4002 Ware 83,452 81,085 -3% 1% 1% 0%

25-021-3003 Milton - Blue Hill 486,526 439,976 -10% 8% 6% -2%

25-025-0042 Boston - Harrison Ave 1,372,383 1,439,418 5% 22% 21% -1%

25-027-0015 Worcester - Airport 474,637 513,067 8% 8% 7% -1%

25-007-0001 Aquinnah 40,167 68,398 70% 1% 1% 0%

25-017-0009 Chelmsford - EPA 465,395 482,359 4% 8% 7% -1%

25-027-0024 Uxbridge 446,291 491,759 10% 7% 7% 0%

25-005-1006 Fairhaven 265,898 335,798 26% 4% 5% 1%

25-023-0005 Brockton 501,608 462,527 -8% 8% 7% -1%

25-011-2005 Greenfield 105,142 102,392 -3% 2% 1% -1%

25-003-0008 Pittsfield NA 123,145 NA NA 2% NA

25-021-2004 Weymouth NA 272,946 NA NA 4% NA

25-009-5006 Haverhill - HS NA 474,540 NA NA 7% NA

Source:  U.S. Census through NetAssess2025 Ambient Air Monitoring Network Assessment Tool

24

Figure 3-5.2

2020 O3 Voronoi Polygon Demographics and O3 Exceedance Probabilities

Site ID Site Name

2020 Demographics O3 Probability of

Exceeding 70 ppb Age <15 Age 65+ Sensitive Minority

25-001-0002 Truro 14,627 44,997 59,624 26,585 <10%

25-005-1004 Fall River 38,740 49,732 88,472 56,118 <10%

25-009-2006 Lynn 115,688 131,143 246,831 318,582 <10%

25-013-0008 Chicopee 88,060 98,229 186,289 318,256 <10%

25-015-4002 Ware 12,611 16,152 28,763 14,243 <10%

25-021-3003 Milton - Blue Hill 77,731 78,634 156,365 170,491 <10%

25-025-0042 Boston - Harrison Ave 195,856 198,759 394,615 833,518 <10%

25-027-0015 Worcester - Airport 84,574 83,826 168,400 229,103 <10%

25-007-0001 Aquinnah 8,381 19,622 28,003 16,332 <10%

25-017-0009 Chelmsford - EPA 84,271 81,194 165,465 181,848 <10%

25-027-0024 Uxbridge 85,984 79,418 165,402 167,530 <10%

25-005-1006 Fairhaven 51,154 72,691 123,845 96,900 <10%

25-023-0005 Brockton 78,952 79,312 158,264 163,959 <10%

25-011-2005 Greenfield 14,150 22,999 37,149 18,858 <10%

25-003-0008 Pittsfield 16,786 30,829 47,615 23,245 <10%

25-021-2004 Weymouth 43,035 52,167 95,202 75,734 <10%

25-009-5006 Haverhill - HS 82,592 79,283 161,875 258,913 <10%

Source:  U.S. Census through NetAssess2025 Ambient Air Monitoring Network Assessment Tool

Notes about Figure 3-5:

• Changes to the ozone network since the 2020 assessment:

o The Weymouth site was added.

o The Haverhill site was relocated to Haverhill High School.

o Informational ozone monitoring was discontinued at the Chelmsford Near Road

site.

• The Roxbury polygon is significantly larger than all other sites, representing 21% of the

total population served.  The Aquinnah, Greenfield, and Ware polygons are the smallest,

representing about 1% each.  The remainder ranged from about 2% to 10%.